e & e
Office of the Commissioner
érT STweT, 3rdier gAgTEe e
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad ‘Commissionerate
SORE ST, ToRE I, AT, HEACE-380015 g,
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 o Lc i
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 \'ﬁd qﬁ’ﬁq
E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.castappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST |
DIN:- 20230264SW0000222ADF

(%) Freer wedr/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STPH154/2022-APPEAL /@ 12~
g AR HE AT\ EvcuUs
(@) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date M-E : -003-APP-112/2022-23 and 13.02.2023
- qriee e T / oY erfeter FATK, AL (AAA)
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST e & TR /
(=) . 15.02.2023
O Date of issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 25/AC/DEMNAD/2021-22 dated 15.02.2022 passed by

the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

| arfrererat T =T o< Tt/ M/s Ohm Savinay Transport Co., 13/14, Vikash
(=) | Name and Address of the Chambers, Ramosana Jakat Naka, Mehsana
Appellant

industrial Estate, Mehsana, Gujarat-384002

FE o7RF 59 ANA-3S ¥ aﬁﬁ&ra@wwéﬂﬁmaﬁﬂ%qﬁqmﬁaﬁ#ﬁm'wqm
Wﬁmmﬁﬁwaﬁaﬁwmmi S i U s ¥ (e g T B

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
@ application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

T TCHTE T GO SHET:
Revision application to Government of India:

Q) Pt STATEA Qe AT, 1994ﬁmmﬁ%mmm%aﬁﬁ@?ﬁmsﬁr
w—m%quﬁﬁmﬁﬁaﬂﬁwmmﬁ?aﬁa, T TR, T wererd, reted {awT,
ﬁﬁ#ﬁﬂ,sﬁaﬁaﬂvm,ww,a‘%ﬁwﬁ: 110001 & & ST =1(RT -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid - -

() aﬁwﬁgﬁ%mﬁﬁmtﬁgﬁwaﬁ%%@mmmwﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁ |
Wﬁ@mﬁm%m@wﬁﬁ,m%ﬁmmwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁ
o7 Rl ST A B AT T iR % S g2 B '

2E], E?"??a
cﬂ(:“ SENTR, 11?

.. In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
Niouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a




(@) m%m%@mﬁ&rﬁﬁﬁﬁmwmw%ﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬁmgﬁﬁmﬂ
Wwﬁ%ﬁﬁ%%mﬁﬁﬁrwﬁﬁwﬁsﬁﬂgmﬁﬂﬁﬁaﬁﬁ%l

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are

exported to any country or territory outside India.
@) zri%sp—cﬁmwﬁmﬁmw%m (T AT LT ) Frarte R 9T 9T &l

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(=) dﬁvwﬁm&ﬁ%w%ﬁmﬁqﬁ%ﬁﬁzmﬁﬁ%m@m@mﬁ
oY W& R % gariaes g, m%mmﬁmﬂmmﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁwﬁm 1998
aTeT 109 T g FRg T &

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on ﬁnal
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) I ISR e (i) framrae, 2001 ¥ Fraw 9 ¥ siwia RAfAfde o= 4ear 5¢-8 "l
gfoat ¥, Wﬁ&r%qﬁaﬁsrﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁfﬁ?w%ﬁsﬁa‘mﬁ-an%szrqa'rarﬁvaﬁ-wﬁ??r-ﬁ
TR ¥ e ST snaed FRT ST =Ry ST T @A 5 67 qed oY & st gy 35-% H
Fretie &Y F wirar % deq % |1 -6 T St g oft g AR

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ﬁﬁmm%maaﬁmwwmmmmm@ﬁWQOO/~mwﬁ
ST i STgt Herorch e T e & ST gl v 1000 /- T e EIT &l S

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T g, T FEATE QIO T AT F e =TT & i -
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) e ScTed g AR, 1944 &Y aRT 35-a1/35-3 % A
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) SwhIRE dieRE § adTg A F erwrar i A, afieT F " § T O, S
WQWQ?WJWWW(W)@W &t NifSeT, ergHemErg § 2nd AT,
AT WA, AT, FRETATT, AgAaraE-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-

m as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
| P '"“zc;‘/gcompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
A "«:Ms 1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
Zafhnd is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
J4ssed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public

2




IO g
o, \ F

sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) A ww e § o Her e AT AT § &Y TAH o Az T g F K G ST
év%ﬁmamaﬁ%qwaw%ﬁiﬁgqﬁ%ﬁmqﬁm%ﬁ%%ﬁqqﬁﬁw
TR COT ST e STt AT e HRERTC i Tk STae 34T ST 8l

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) SIRTEE QAR 1970 FMT GNifEw i agger -1 & dwie Ryt [ agar S
ST AT G FATRARY Frofart iRy 3 sneer § & veF AT T T & 6.50 T HT AT
qreh feehe T giaT =118y |

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) =7 A% SR WTHAT U R Oy Ay Rt f A ot e i R Strat § S e
9o, A SeaTE o T ST el = erenyor (Fraifafy) [, 1982 & fAfgT Bl

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) T e, I SeaTa oo U Jarad srfielta =ameer (feee) T aid AT o T
¥ SdeIHiT (Demand) T € (Penalty) ®T 10% Td ST AT AT 1 greisn, erferenad qd ST
10 =8 €T §1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)
Feelr SEUTE QO S YAATR 3 Sfcrta, QTR gIT Fdiod ol W (Duty Demanded)|

(1) @% (Section) 11D ¥ aga Heiixa i,

(2) ferar worg e wige &t i,

(3) e wiee Maal ¥ Faw 6 % qga o Wi

uga—c?w‘?ﬁam’ﬁqﬁﬁwﬁwﬁqm’aﬁﬁvmﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁwﬁm
T 3

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
- (i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) Waﬁ&r%ﬁmmﬁ?ﬁm%maaﬁqﬁawwmmﬁmﬁa@ﬂwmm
e & 10% ST X &I STgt e gve f3aTied g1 qe §08 % 10% ST T AT ST AT B

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
r penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1154/2022

3T EY / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Ohm Savinay Transport Co.,
13/14, Vikash Chamber, Ramosana Jakat Naka, Mahesana Industrial Estate,
Mehsana, Gujarat - 384002 (hereinafter referred to as the appellant) against Order
in Original No. 25/AC/DEMAND/2021-22 dated 15.02.2022 [hereinafter referred
to as “impugned order’] pa‘ssed bynthe Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division :
Mehsana, Commissionerate : Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as “adjudicating

authority”].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case ére that the appellant were holding
Service Tax Registration No. AAAFO2810NST001 for providing taxable services.
As per the data contained in Income Tax Returns (ITR-5) and Form 26AS (TDS)
data of the appellant for the period F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y.2016-17, which were
received from the Income Tax department, there were discrepancies in the total
income from services when compared with their Service Tax Returns (ST-3).
Accordingly, letters dated 08.05.2020, 15.06.2020 and 02.07.2020 were issued
through e-mail to the appellant calling fof the details of services provided during
the period F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y.2016-17. The appellants failed to reply to the
queries. It was observed that the nature of service provided by the appellant were
covered under the definition of ‘Service’ as per Section 65 B(44) of the Finance
Act, 1994 (FA,1994), and their services were not covered under the ‘“Negative List’
as per Section 66D of the FA,1994. Further, their services were not exempted vide
the Mega Exemption Notification No.25/2012-S.T dated 20.06.2012 (as amended).

3.  The Service Tax liability of the appellant for the F.Y.-2015-16 and F.Y.
2016-17 was determined on the basis of value of ‘Sales of Services® shown in the
ITR-5 and Form 26AS for the relevant period provided by the Income Tax

department as per details below :

Table
Sr. | Period (F.Y.) | Differential taxable value | Rate of Service Tax
No as per Income Tax data (in | Service Tax liability (In Rs.)
‘ Rs.) including cess '
1 2015-16 2,51,50,007/- 14.5 % . | 36,46,751/-
2 2016-17 0 15 % 0
Total 2,51,50,007/- 36,46,751/-

Page 4 of 10 |




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1154/2022

3. The appellant was issued a Show Cause -Notice vide F.No. V.ST/I1A-
210/0OHM/2020-21 dated 18.08.2020 (in short ‘SCN’) wherein it was proposed to:

> Demand and recover service tax amounting to Rs.36,46,751/- under the
proviso to Section 73 (l)uof the Finance Act, 1994 alengwith Interest under
Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 ;

> Impose penalty under Section 77(2) , 77C and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994;

4,  The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein the demand of
service tax amounting to Rs. 36,46,751/- was confirmed under Section 73(1) of the
Finance Act, 1994, Penalty amounting to Rs. 36,46,751/- was imposed under
Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 with option for reduced penalty under proviso

()  to clause (ii). Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77 (2) of the
* Finance Act, 1994 and Penalty of Rs.200/- per day till the date of compliance or
Rs.10,000/- (whichever is higher) was imposed under the provisions of Section 77

C of the Finance Act, 1994.

5.  Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the
present appeal on following grounds :

> The SCN was received by them on 24.05.2022, i.e after issuance of the

impugned order. They had also not received any of the letters issued to

them as mentioned in the impugned order.

O

> The demand was confirmed under Section 73(1) of the Finance Act,1994
alongwith interest and penalty entirely on the basis of data received from

Income Tax department without conducting any inquiry.

» The nature of services carried out by them during the F.Y. 2015-16 and
F.Y.2016-17 were exempted e1ther under Section 66D of the FA,1994 or by
virtue of Notification No. 30/2012 ST dated 20.06.2012 read with Rule
2(1)(d) and accordingly, no service tax liability can be fastened on the

appellant.

6. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 10.01.2023, Shri Rahul Patel,

z;;af} e ?d Cartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellant for the hearing. He

) Page50f 10




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1154/2022

submitted a written submission during the hearing and reiterated the submissions

made in the appeal memorandum as well as in the additional written submission.

6.1 In the additional written submissions the appellants have inter-alia submitted
that :
> The demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs.36,46,751/- was confirmed
only on the basis of data received from income Tax department without
conducting any verification. It was not ascertained as to what kind of
services were performed by the appellant and whether the same was liable
for payment of service tax. Further, the appliéability of Section 65B(44),
Section 66B in applicability of Section 66D, Valuation Rules and
applicability of Notification No.25/2012-ST; Notification No.26/2012 and
Notification No0.33/2012 were not examined. Hence, the inquiry authority
has not discharged the onus to prove that the amount of Rs.2,51,50,007/-
shared by the CBDT was attributable to value of services liable for payment
of service tax. In support of their contention they relied the following
decisions : |
o Decision of the Hon’ble Tribunal, New Delhi in the case of Deltax
Enterprise Vs CCE —2018(10) GSTL 392;
. +o Decision of the Hén’ble Tribunal, Allahabad in the case of Go Bindas
Entertainment Pvt.Ltd. Vs CST —2019 (27) GSTL 397.
o Decision of the Hon’ble Tribunal in the case of Kush Constructions
Vs CGST 2019 (24) GSTL 606 (Tri-All).

> During the period F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y.2016-17 they were engaged in the
business of transportation of goods by road through their fleet of vehicles,
They had also submnitted copies of Registration Certificates of the vehicles

used by them for transportation.

> They submitted copies of Income Tax returns for the F.Y.2015-16, Balance
Sheet for the F.Y.2015-16, Profit and Loss account for the F.Y.2015-16,
Trading account for the F.Y. 2015-16 and Form 26AS for the F.Y.2015-16.

» They reiterated that the sérvic_es of ‘transportation of goods by road’
carried out by them are exempted by virtue of clause (p) of Section 66D of

Page 6 of 10




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1154/2022

> They also stated that in the event of classifying their services under the
‘Goods ’fransport Agency Service’(GTA) it would be exempted by
‘Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 read with Rule 2(1)(d), as the

GTA service is covered under Reverse Charge Mechanism.

> From the Form 26 AS submitted by the appellant it reveals that the services
provided by the appellant were either limited companies or business entities
covered vide Rule 2(1)(d) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994. As Form 26 AS .

clearly shows that TDS deduction is exempted on the amount credited.

> Extended -period of limitation was wrongly invoked for confirming the
demand of service tax. They relied the following citations in support of their
O submissions : |
o Decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of
Pushpam Pharmaceuticals Company Vs CCE — 1995 (78) ELT 401
(SC). |
o Decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of CCE
Vs Chemphar Drugs & Liniments — 1989 (40) ELT 276 (SC).
o Decision of the Ho;fble Supreme Court of India in the case of
Continental Foundation Jt.Venture Vs CCE — 2007 (216) ELT 177
(SC). |
O o Decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of
Padmini Products Vs CCE — 1989 (43) ELT 195 (SC).
o Decision of the Hon’ble Tribunal in the case of Mega Trends

Advertising Ltd. Vs CCE —2020 (38) GSTL 57.

7. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal
Memorandum, oral submissions made during the personal hearing and submissions
made vide additional written submission. The issue before me for decision is
whether the impugned order issued to confirm the demand of Service Tax
amounting to Rs. 36,46,751/- alongwith interest and impose penalties, in the facts
and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or otherwi.se. The demand

pertains to the period F.Y.2015-16.

It is observed from the case records that the appellant are registered with the

\rtment. They have, during the relevant period F.Y.2015-16, filed their ST-3
. Page70f10




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1154/2022

Returns under category of Transport of goods by road/goods transport agency
service. They have not claimed any exemption in the ST-3 Returns and have not

declared any liability under reverse charge mechanism under Section 68(2) of the

Finance Act, 1994. They have declared the value of Taxable Service in the ST-3 -

returns as Zero.

8.1 B_ased on the data received from Income Tax department, it appeared that the
appellant had-shown income ﬁom services amounting to Rs.2,51,50,007/- during
F.Y.2015-16, for which they had not provided any explanation to the department.
This had resulted in issuance of SCN dated 18.08.2020 and thereafter issuance of
the impugned order. It is further observed that the impugned order has been passed

ex-parte.

8.2 Asregard the contentions of the appellants that they did not receive the SCN
and letters issued to them, I find that there is no evidence on record to suggest that
the SCN was served upon the appellant. It is further observed that the SCN was
issued entirely on the basis of data received from Income Tax department without
conducting any independent inquiry by the issuing authorify. I find that the SCN
was has not mentioned any category of service or whether the liability of the
appellant to pay service tax was under reverse charge or otherwise, even though
they were registered with the department. Further, the adjudicating authority has
also not caused any verification in the matter and decided the matter ex-parte

against the appellant.

8.3 I find it relevant to refer to the CBIC Instruction dated 26.10.2021, wherein

at Para-3 it is instructed that:

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show cause -
notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns only after
proper verification of facts, may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief Commissioner
/Chief Commissioner (5) may devise a suitable mechanism to monitor and prevent
issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to mention that in all such
cases where the notices have already been issued, adjudicating authorities are
expected to pass a judicious order after proper appreciation of facts and
. Submission of the noticee

Considering the facts of the case and the specific Instructions of the CBIC, I find

that the SCN and the impugned order has been issued indiscriminately and

Page 8 of 10




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1154/2022

mechanically without application of mind, and are vague, being issued in clear

violation of the instructions of the CBIC discussed above.

8.4 T also find that the appellants did not -avail the opportunity to present their
case before the adjudicating authority. It has been recorded at Para 14 of the
impugned order that the appellant has not filed any reply to the SCN. It has also
been recorded that the opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 05.01.2022,
10.01.2022 and 31.01.2022 but the appellant did not appear. Thereafter, the case
was adjudicated ex-parte. As the impugned order has been passed ex-parte, the

violation of principles of natural justice is also apparent.

9. I find that the appellant have in their appeal memorandum submitted details
and various documents in their defense. They have clairﬁed exemption under
Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994 as WeH as Notification No. 30/2012-ST
dated 20.06.2012. Further, they have clainmed to have rendered services of
“Transport of Goods by Road’ and that the service recipients were covered under
Rule 2(1)(d) of the S‘el'vice Téx Rules, 1994. I find that these contentions are
contrary to the declarations made in the ST-3 Returns. However, for arriving at
correct assessment, these are to be examined in 1ighf of the supporting documents.
It is further observed from the documents submitted by the appellant that they had
shown Freight Income amounting to Rs.2,27,67,369/- and Return Trip Rent
Income amounting to Rs.23,82,638.30/- in their Trading Account for the year
ending 31% March, 2016, based on which ITR was filed for F.Y. 2015-16. They
have submitted Form 26AS for the F.Y.2015-16, wherein there was a credit of Rs.
©33,21,596/- from M/s Gujarat Co-op Milk Marketing Federation Ltd. under Section
194C of the Income Tax Act,196.1 and Rs.1,82,71,743/- from Gujarat Co-operative
Milk Marketing Federaion Limited under Section 194C. However, no
reconciliation have been submitted by the appellant. As the submissions of the
appellant were not perused by the adjudlcatmg authority as also neither did they
attend the personal hearing granted, nor any oral submissions were made by them
in their defense, these submissions were not examined by the adjudicating
: authdrity. Therefore, I am of thé considered view that it would be in the fitness of

things and in the interest of natural justice that the matter is remanded back to the

djudicating authority to consider the submissions of the appellant, made in the

\oj{'t Hfl@m

%
&!

e of the present appeal, and, thereafter, adjudicate the matter.

" Page 9 of 10




10

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1154/2022
9.1 In view of the above, I am of the considered view that since the appellants
have contested the SCN for the_ first time before this authority and the matter
requires verification from the documents of the appellant, it would be in the
interest of justice that the matter is remanded back to the adjudicating authority to
examine the contentions of the appellant. Therefore, the matter is required to be
remanded back for denovo adjudication after following the principles of natural
juétice. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remanded
back to the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh. The appellant is directed
to submit their written submission to the adjudicating authority within 15 days of
the receipt of this order. The appellant should also attend the personal hearing as
and when fixed by the adjudicaﬁng authority. The appéal filed by the appellant is

allowéd by way of remand.

10. TNTPAERIGADIS TR TATECRIBURIh L b BT | O

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

Commissioner (Appeals)
Date: 13™ February, 2023
Attested:

i

&,
5,

THE COMy,

FAET,
£

(Somnat audhary)
Superintendent (Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad.

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To

M/s. Ohm Savinay Transport Co.,
13/14, Vikash Chamber,
Ramosana Jakat Naka,

Mahesana Industrial Estate,
Mehsana, Gujarat — 384002

Copy to:
1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar.

3. The Deputy /Asstt.Commissioner, Central GST Division — Mehsana,
Commissionerate : Gandhinagar.

‘4. The Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for
é/ugloading the OIA) '
< Guard File.
6. P.A.File.
Page 10 of 10




